

## The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 2025-01

A By-law to amend By-law Number 34-2024, authorizing the allocation of Canada Community-Building Fund (CCBF) funds to the Lower Tier municipalities in the County of Essex, being the Towns of Amherstburg, Essex, Kingsville, LaSalle, and Tecumseh, and the Municipalities of Lakeshore and Leamington, in accordance with Section 5.3 of the Municipal Funding Agreement with the Association of Municipalities of Ontario, Canada Community-Building Fund (CCBF).

**Whereas** By-law Number 34-2024, being a by-law to authorize the allocation of funds from the Canada Community-Building Fund (the "**CCBF**") to the lower tier municipalities in the County of Essex in accordance with Section 5.3 of the Municipal Funding Agreement with the Association of Municipalities of Ontario ("**AMO**"), was adopted by the Council for the County of Essex on July 17, 2024;

**And Whereas** Schedule "A" of By-law Number 34-2024, allocating the CCBF funds for 2024 to the lower-tier municipalities requires revision, due to additional one-time surplus administration funding being received for 2024;

**Now Therefore** the Council for the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the allocation of Funds to the Eligible Recipients in accordance with Section 5.3 of the Municipal Funding Agreement, more specifically on the basis set out in the revised Schedule "A", be and is hereby authorized.
- 2. **That** the Eligible Recipients will receive the amount specified in accordance with the revised Schedule "A", for the 2024 Fiscal Year.
- 3. **This** By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Page	2
	_

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Fifteenth day of January, 2025.	
	Hilda MacDonald, Warden
	Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk

## **Clerk's Certificate**

I, Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2025-01** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Fifteenth day of January, 2025.** 

Katherine J. Hebert, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex